
District I 
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
District 11 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District 111 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-141 
Revised October 10, 2003 

bmit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form 

£ 0 ~0/<s ~0<pr'̂ > Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR • Initial Report Final Report 

Name of Company: Sandlot Energy Contact: Jackie Brewer 
Address: PO Box 711; Lovington, N M 88260 Telephone No. 575-631-4592 
Facility Name WELCH DUKE #18 Facility Type Active Production Wellhead 

Surface Owner NMSLO Mineral Owner Lease No. 30-015-06125 

LOCATION OF RELEASE 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 
C 28 18S 28E 1260 NORTH 1380 WEST EDDY 

Latitude 

NATURE 1 

Longitude 

OF RELEASE 
Type of Release HISTORICAL Volume of Release N/A Volume Recovered N/A 
Source ofRelease ACCUMULATED RELEASE FROM ACTIVE WH Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery 
Was Immediate Notice Given? 

• Yes • No £3 Not Required 
If YES, To Whom? 

By Whom? Date and Hour 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

N/A 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 

HISTORICAL LEAKS - SITE WAS SAMPLED AND REMEDIATED 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 

AREA AROUND WELLHEAD - REMEDIATED 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Signature- C \ ^ ^ > / \ LOr-L-, 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by t & m $ W r V ^ f y J)^MrZ<Yc3>t— Printed Name:\IAQKIE BREWER 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by t & m $ W r V ^ f y J)^MrZ<Yc3>t— 

Title: OPERATOR I n SEP 2 9 2009 B . . n UU 
Approval Date: Expiration Date: H 1 ' 1 

E-mail Address: BREWER212@AOL.COM Conditions of Approval: 1 
Attached • 

Date: Phone:575-631-4592 

Conditions of Approval: 1 
Attached • 

|* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 



f E x E N V I R O N M E N,T A L P L U S , I N C , 
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May 11,2009 

Mr. Mike Bratcher 
Environmental Field Technician 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division // n, o o -
1301 W.Grand Ave J W 2 2 2009 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

RE: Remediation Plan Letter 
Operator: Sandlot Energy/Cantera 
Lease: Welch Duke #18 
API: 30-015-06125 
Legal: UL-C (NE VA of the NW VA) of Section 28, T l 8S, R28E 

Eddy County, New Mexico 
Coordinates Latitude: N32° 43' 20.62"; Longitude: W104° 11' 05.36" 
EPI Ref No.: 455009 

Dear Mr. Bratcher: 

On behalf of Sandlot Energy/Cantera, Environmental Plus, Inc. (EPI) submits the 
following Remediation Plan Letter to address remediation of the aforementioned 
location. Soil impacts are historical in nature with no data indicating release date(s), 
volume and nature of release fluid(s) or efforts to remediate the release area(s). 

Remediation Proposal - Sandlot Energy/Cantera proposes to delineate and collect 
samples from location. Submit samples to an independent laboratory for analysis. 
Contact the NMOCD in regards to the analytical results and remediate per NMOCD 
guidelines and instruction. 

Official communications should be directed to Mr. Jackie Brewer at (575) 631-4592 
(mobile) with correspondence addressed to: 

Mr. Jackie Brewer 
Sandlot Energy/Cantera 

P.O. Box 711 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

Sincerely, 

Shelly J Tucker (— ) 

Environmental Consultant 

Cc: Jackie Brewer, Sandlot Energy 
Al Nasser, Cantera 

Encl: none 



_Jk E N V I R O N M E N T A L P L U S , I N C . 

I|jr C O N S U L T I N G A N D K N V I R O N M I I N ' I A L R F. M E U f A T I O N 

May 11,2009 

Mr. Mike Bratcher 
Environmental Field Technician 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
1301 W. Grand Ave 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

RE: Closure Report 
Operator: Sandlot Energy/Cantera 
Lease: Welch Duke #18 
API: 30-015-06125 
Legal: UL-C (NE VA of the NW VA) of Section 28, T18S, R28E 

Eddy County, New Mexico 
Coordinates Latitude: N32° 43' 20.62"; Longitude: W104° 11' 05.36" 
EPI Ref No.: 455009 

U 

Dear Mr. Bratcher: 

On behalf of Sandlot Energy/Cantera, Environmental Plus, Inc. (EPI) submits the following 
Closure Report Letter to address remediation of the aforementioned location. Soil impacts are 
historical in nature with no data indicating release date(s), volume and nature of release fluid(s) 
or efforts to remediate the release area(s). For clarity and cross reference elimination purposes, 
the Closure Report Letter offers Site Background history, Site Delineation, Remedial Activities, 
Analytical Data and Conclusion. 

Site Background - The Site is located in UL-C (NE VA of the NW VA) of Section 
28, T18S, R28E at an elevation of approximately 3,547 feet above mean sea 
level (amsl). A search for water wells was completed utilizing the New Mexico 
Office of the State Engineers website and a database maintained by the United 
States Geological Survey (USGS). No water wells exist within a 1,000 foot 
radius of the release site. No surface water exists within a 1,000-foot radius of 
the release area (reference Figure 2). Groundwater data taken from domestic and 
USGS water wells within a one (1) mile radius indicates an average water depth 
of approximately 226 feet below ground surface (bgs). Utilizing this information, 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Remedial Goals for this Site 
were determined as follows: 

Parameter Remedial Goal 

Benzene 10 parts per million 

BTEX 50 parts per million 

TPH 5000 parts per million 

L 

< ; 

j==H 

— H 

r j 

* Chloride residuals may not be capable of impacting local 
groundwater above NMWQCC Ground Water Standards of 250 mg/L 



E N V I R O N M E N T A L F L U S , I N C 

C O N S U L T I N G A N D E N V I R O N M E N T A L RR M E H I A T I O N O 

U 
B. Site Delineation - In July of 2008, Sandlot Energy/Cantera mobilized at the 

well head to excavate an area of four (4) feet by six (6) feet by three (3) feet ' y 
below ground surface (bgs). During excavation, soil samples were collected 
at a depth of one (1) foot and three (3) feet bgs. Samples were submitted to an y 
independent laboratory for analysis (reference Table 2 for Summary of Soil 
Boring Soil Sample Analytical Results). 

C. Remedial Activities - In July 2008, Sandlot Energy/Cantera excavated the 
area around the wellhead, blended impacted material with on site material and 
backfilled the hole. No soil samples were collected during blending activities. 

The entire area was contoured to allow natural drainage and vehicular traffic. 

D. Conclusion - According to recent laboratory analytical results (reference 
Attachment II), soils within the excavation area are moderately hydrocarbon 
and chloride impacted. With hydrocarbon and chloride impacts confined in 
dense rock and a small area, natural attenuation should deplete concentrations 
significantly during migration to groundwater. No additional excavation is 
necessary. 

In view of extensive efforts exerted to remediate the release area, EPI requests NMOCD 
require no additional remedial activity of the site and issue Sandlot Energy/Canterra a 
Site Closure Letter. 

Please address questions, concerns and/or needs for additional technical information to 
Shelly J. Tucker at (575) 394-3481 (office), (575) 706-9121 (cellular) or via e-mail at 

f—I 

On April 14, 2009 EPI mobilized at the well head to direct the location and 
depth of four (4) soil borings. The soil borings were advanced around the 
well head area. Due to rock encounter during the boring, soil samples were > 
only collected at a depth of ten (10) feet bgs, total depth (TD) of the soil ^ 
boring (reference Table 2 for Summary of Soil Boring Soil Sample Analytical 
Results). r 

A review of Table 2 Summary of Soil Boring Soil Sample Analytical Results 
indicates impacted soil exceeding NMOCD Chloride remedial threshold goals 
of 250mg/Kg in the bottom of excavation. However, with average depth 
between known contaminants and ground water greater than 216 feet |=H 
(reference Table 1 for Well Data) and contaminants confined within an area of 
dense rock, additional vertical excavation is not practical nor performance or y J ' 
cost effective. In addition, contaminants are limited to a small confined area f ^ 
and potential contamination of groundwater diminishes as natural attenuation 
should greatly reduce concentrations during migration. 



stucker@envplus.net. Official communications should be directed to Mr. Jackie Brewer 
at (575) 631-4592 (mobile) with correspondence addressed to: 

Mr. Jackie Brewer 
Sandlot Energy/Cantera 
P.O. Box 711 
Lovington, New Mexico 88260 

Sincerely, 

Environmental Consultant 

Cc: Jackie Brewer, Sandlot Energy 
Al Nasser, Cantera 
David Duncan, Civil Engineer 
File 

Encl: Figure 1 - Area Map 
Figure 2 - Site Location Map 
Figure 3 - Groundwater Gradient Map 
Figure 4 - Site Map 
Figure 5 - Excavation and Sample Location Map 
Table 1 - Well Data 
Table 2 - Summary of Excavation Soil Sample Laboratory Analytical Results 
Attachment I - Site Photographs 
Attachment II - Laboratory Analytical Results and Chain-of-Custody Forms 
Attachment III - Initial NMOCD Form C-141 

Final NMOCD Form C-141 
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Figure 1 

Area Map 

Sandlot Energy 

Welch Duke #18 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4, Sec. 28, T18S, R28E 

N 32° 43' 20.62" W 104° 11' 05.36" 

Elevation: 3,547 feet amsl 

DWG By: D Dominguez 
May 2009 

REVISED: 
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Figure 2 

Site Location Map 

Sandlot Energy 

Welch Duke #18 

u 
•!'35'35T. 

•=H-- — 

l is .„ 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4, Sec. 28, T18S, R28E 

N 32° 43' 20.62" W 104° 11' 05.36" 

Elevation: 3,547 feet amsl 

/ f. H " X 

'3569S 

1: J^?X,-

DWG By: D Dominguez 
May 2009 

4,000 SHEET 

1 of 1 







Background 

LEGEND 

Oil Well 

Sample Point 

Figure 5 

Sample Location Map 

Sandlot Energy 

Welch Duke #18 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4, Sec. 28, T18S, R28E 

N 32° 43' 20.62" W 104° 11' 05.36 

Elevation: 3,547 feet amsl 

DWG By: D Dominguez 
May 2009 

REVISED: 

Feet 

SHEET 

1 of 1 
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TABLE 1 

Well Data 

Sandlot Energy - Welch Duke #18 (Ref. #455009) 

Well Number DiversionA Owner Use Twsp Rng Sec qqq Latitude Longitude 
Date 

Measured 
Surface 

Elevation" 

Depth to 
Water 

(ft bgs) 

RA 08238 1.47 BOGLE FARMS STK 18S 28E 21 N32° 43' 58.65" W104° 10' 50.54" 3,570 
RA 08240 1.52 BOGLE FARMS STK 18S 28E 32 N32°42' 13.59" W104° 11' 50.88" 3,550 
RA 09588 0 MARATHON OIL COMPANY DOM 18S 28E 33 2 1 N32° 42' 34.30" W104° U'50.88" 3,540 
USGS #1 ; ; i*t>: -- ' • ' : :-„,"'VV. i .•!.. ' - . r I8S -28E 212 12 . 3/9/1994 3582 •* 225.98. 

* = Data obtained from the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer Website (http://iwaters.ose.state.nm.us:7001/iWATERS/wr_RegisServletl) and USGS Database. 
A = In acre feet per annum 
B = Elevation interpolated from USGS topographical map based on referenced location. 
STK = 72-12-1 Livestock watering 
DOM = 72-12-1 Domestic one household 
quarters are 1=NW. 2=NE, 3=SW, 4=SE; quarters are biggest to smallest 
Shaded area indicates wells not shown in Figure 2 



TABLE 2 
Summary of Soil Boring Soil Sample Field Analyses and Laboratory Analytical Results 

Sandlot Energy 

Welch Duke #18 (Ref. #455009) 

Sample I D 
Depth 
(feet) 

Soil Status Sample Date 
PID Field 
Analysis 
(ppm) 

Field 
Chloride 
Analyses 
(mg/Kg) 

Benzene 
(mg/Kg) 

Toluene 
(mg/Kg) 

Ethylbenzene 
(mg/Kg) 

Total 
Xylenes 
(mg/Kg) 

Total BTEX 
(mg/Kg) 

GRO 
(C06-C10) 
(mg/Kg) 

DRO 
(C10-C28) 
(mg/Kg) 

Total 
Hydrocarbons 

(C6-C35) 
(mg/Kg) 

Chloride 
(mg/Kg) 

WD 18-1' r 16-Jul-08 

16-Jul-08 

54 193 2640 

WD 18-3' 3' 

16-Jul-08 

16-Jul-08 <10 1,220 2600 

16-Jul-08 

16-Jul-08 

WH 10' 14-Apr-09 

768 

NMOCD Remedial Thresholds 100 10 50 5,000 250 

Raided values are in excess of NMOCD Remediation Threshold Goals 
— = Not Analyzed 

J = Detected, but below the Reporting Limit. Therefore, result is an estimated concentration (CPL J-Flag) 
Nomenclature: SB =Soil Boring 



ATTACHMENTS 



ATTACHMENT I 
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 





ATTACHMENT II 
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

AND 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS 



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

LABORATORIES 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
PPI (Canterra) 
ATTN: AL NASSER 
800 GESSNER 
HOUSTON, TX 77024 
FAX TO: (575)396-0063 

Receiving Date: 07/16/08 
Reporting Date: 07/18/08 
Project Owner: Canterra 
Project Name: OCUPOOPER 
Project Location: S E C 32 Sandlott Oper 

Sampling Date: 07/16/08 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL-INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By. ZL/AB/KS 

GRO DRO 
(C 6 -C 1 0 ) (>C 1 0-C 2 8) Cl* 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 07/17/08 07/17/08 07/17/08 
H15176-1' 367-1' <10.0 14.9 624 
H15176-2 381-1' 467 25,400 3,440 
H15176-3 "381 TB <10.0 1,090 1,i63Q 
H15176-4 D-V <10.0 1,100 f 208' 
H15176-5 DTB 2' <10.0 57.4 V 336" 
H15176-6 T#1 <10.0 672 -r 2>207 
HI 5176-7 TTB 2' 235 3,770 3,200 

1 H15176-8 LEVERTB 2' 1 <10.0 628 14,400 > 
H1 Si 76-9 L-A21' <10.0 -L S4.2 , -fct» 
K15176-10 L-A2 3' 41.6 <10.0 7,440 
H15176-11 LATB 1' <10.0 1,530 11,900 
H15176-12 317-3' <10.0 138 1,520 
H15176-13 317-1' 19.6 296 640 
H15176-14 < 322-1' • <10.0 <10.0 1,330 
H15176-15' 322-3' <10.0 117 4,000 
H15176-16 WD 18 3' <lo.6 1,220 2,600 
H15176-17 , WD 18 1' •• 54.1 193 2,640 
H15176-18 370-3' 186 ^ 3,140 496 
H15176-19 370-1' 41.9 2,530 528 
H15176-20 ' 367-3' <10.0 56.8 832 
H15176-21 367 Flowline 131 5,510 5,720 
Quality Control 550 S55 500 
True Value QC 500 500 500 
% Recovery 110 111 100 
Relative Percent Difference 9.6 10.4 <0.1 

METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 Std. Methods 4500-CTB 
*Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 

Chemist Date 

H15176TCL PPI 

B I A S E NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client's exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether: based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses 
•DIJ I IT IS , including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicabl 
H/ ice In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use. or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiane? 
((filiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of the above-stated reasons or otherwise Result 
slate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



'C^Ue ARDlNAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Mariand, Hobbs, NM 88240 2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 

(505) 393-2326 F#T(5Q5) 393-2476 (325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 
F^/V I f i a ^ f - X T t ) I BILL TO Company Name: 

Address: Fy^Q 

City: 

roject Manager: 

%>*H2f— 

Phone*g3Z-'ZLUf7fi Fax*: &7^3^^6G^3 
Project s: (~)0 / 

Project Name: f)PA.) 'PG&Pi 

Project Owner: 

Project Location: 
Sampler Name: 

t-Q-K uSa OhuY 

Lab I.D. 

HlSOkl 
-Z, 

JL 

ANALYSIS REQUEST 

P.O. #: 

Company: 

Attn 
Address:, B£€>(^eSS^y 

City./-)ri?-u-S7'gH- , 
State: 7)6 Zip: T?OZ^ 

Phone #: 7/S&&Z<Z£>& 
Fax #: 

MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING 

S 
DATE 

2 4 

- 7 

-to 3 
PuEASE NOTE; Utwiry aoa Ddmâ w Cardinal a ita sniji" cU«'rits "laxciwsfte' remiaay "ahV ciaini Vnartg VihattierbasSd iri'contract or tort, shall laa/iimifed loif 

1 Ait twits -nciLUtng mow lor naî anca aiia ary, ctnar causa wHatsoê er snail ba aaamaa waivea unless made "w writing and received by Cardinal wiihin 30 days after completion of lhe applicable 
lha athount paid by lhe ciient forlha 

Relinquished B$A / ' Date^../ / „ 

Z/yyiL flit* (si 

iGinai reoaraiess oi virtouier sucn claim ts oasaa upon any 01 me aDova siataa re 

Receive*) By: . / 

sons or omeiwiss 

Phone Result: Cl Yes D No lAdd'l Phone #: Relinquished B$A / ' Date^../ / „ 

Z/yyiL flit* (si 

iGinai reoaraiess oi virtouier sucn claim ts oasaa upon any 01 me aDova siataa re 

Receive*) By: . / 

Fax Result: • Yes • No lAdd'l Fax#: 

K j f / l ^ ^ ^ X T)me;«rp 

iGinai reoaraiess oi virtouier sucn claim ts oasaa upon any 01 me aDova siataa re 

Receive*) By: . / 

RelinciuishedCBV: ' Date: ^ 

Time: 

Recced B<f: 

Delivered Bv: (Circle One) ' Sample Condition CHECKED BY: 
Cgol/ Intact/ * (iHjllals)/ //z 

>Sampler-UPS - Bus - Other: \QVes [CpVes yAl'MhlJ 

- , ,< n^n,.N° t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written'changes to 505-393-2475 



CARDINAL LABORATORIES 
101 East Mar iand, Hobbs, NM 88240 

(505) 393-2326 FAX (505) 393-2476 

Company Name: " ~ p p 3 ^ ( £ g ^ e * r r Z L > i 

2111 Beechwood, Abilene, TX 79603 

(325) 673-7001 FAX (325)673-7020 

4 
'ft 

9 r ° J s c t Manger: ^ f i l / i ' f d & & ^ 

Au 

City; 

Ph 

Projects: u C J 7 , 

Project N a m r T S ^ U p C K > p & £ _ ^ 

O v -

•i 

s 
o 

'2 

dress: y j ^ ) Q 6t(LSi'i^->-

Sxme:"yr)6 Zip: J^CZ-i 

one : 8 2 2 , ^ 7 ^ 9 Fax s: ^ 7 ^ 3 C 1 U 

Project Owner: 

Project Location: 

Sampler Nam 

r^r \ ^ 3 ivs= i h J 

Lab I.D. 

V 

Sample I.D. 

B / t l TO ANALYSIS REQUEST 
P.O. #: 

Company: 

Attn: f j & ^ l j g z . 

Address: %DQ(->^\ne,y 

S t a t e : - 7 % Z i P : 7 ^ g ^ 
Phone#: W^fff^O^ 
Fax #: 

MATRIX PRESERV. 

O ! 

His 
2 I f 

SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 
to 

3 ^ 2 ^ 3 X 
7^ •J3 

s ~7~~ 

%Z-p - 3 
El 

J5L__ 

4 21 
-7- 2 _5t 

i £ / 

2 
Zz3 -Z4 

6y -p-u^, ~(3f 
KEASENQT5; u*it«ixy ana Dam*g&s Cardinal s uacw^ arM cianfs axclusiva fam§o> tor any dawn ansmg wnemdf based in contract or ton, shall be limited to Ihe amount paid by lha client for tha 
,i. .ji/soa A- -ja.n»a .ns.i.vung uiuKâ  for ne^anCD an) omar causa wnaisoa'isr snail ca oaemea warvea unless mads in wrong and received by Cardinal witon 30 days after compleuon of ine applicable 
' j - , , i a ' - a.qm ana.i Ca.oui<u Cu ja&a tor jidoemai cr carta<aqufli-Uai aama£«. inducing vitwout iimaaoon. Business miemjouons. loss or use. or losa of profits incurred by client, as subsidianes, 

i "1 y^. JIT-^HI '°- Ln? i«u?im'T f.r,c*_ ?! i e r ' \ ' - a s n,m»iimjilm*m?'1 i ~ s i a , n a i ra-jarQicss on*ne(nar §dcn claim a based upon any of ine aoova stared reasons or otncrvi'iss 

Relinquished "By] Oa'teL̂  / , I f>Received 

Time 

Reiinauî i£ie/d By: Date: Recelved/6y 

Time: 
Delivered Bv: (Circle One) 

Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: 

Sample Condition 
•.Cool" Intact 

0 Yes B r e s 

- • N ° • NQ 

CHECKED BY 

Phone Result: • Yes • No lAdd'l Phone #: 

Fax Result: • Yes • No lAdd'l Fax#: 
REMARKS: 

T Cardinal cannot accept verba) changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND « HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC. 
ATTN: SHELLY TUCKER 
P.O. BOX 1558 
EUNICE, NM 88231 
FAX TO: (575)394-2601 

Receiving Date: 04/30/09 
Reporting Date: 04/30/09 
Project Owner: PPI (SANDLOT ENERGY/CANTERA) 

(EPI 45501-455013) 
Project Name: SANDLOT WELLS - SEC 32 

Analysis Date: 04/30/09 
Sampling Date: 04/14/09, 04/17/09 & 04/21/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: AB 

Project Location: NOT GIVEN Analyzed By: HM 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 
cr 

_ (mg/kg) 
H17330-1 RESLER YATES ST 317- 4' WH 1,600 
H17330-2 RESLER YATES ST 317-4' LOC 320 
H17330-3 RESLER YATES ST 322 - 4' WH 560 
H17330-4 RESLER YATES ST 367 - 4' WH 848 
H17330-5 RESLER YATES ST 367 - 3' FL 112 
H17330-6 RESLER YATES ST 370 - 4' WH 704 
H17330-7 RESLER YATES ST 381 - 3' WH 1,150 
H17330-8 RESLER YATES ST 381 - 5' TB 2,040 
H17330-9 LEVERS A2 - 5' WH 2,120 
H17330-10 LEVERS A2 - 5' LOC 2,200 
H17330-11 LEVERS A STATE 2 - 3" TB 4,880 
H17330-12 LEVERS A STATE - 4' TB 1,120 
H17330-13 THOMAS ST 1 - 4' WH 752 
H17330-14 THOMAS ST 1-5' TB 5,200 
H17330-15 WELCH DUKE ST 18-10' WH 768 

Quality Control 500 
True Value QC 500 
% Recovery 100 
Relative Percent Difference <0.1 

METHOD: Standard Methods 4500-CrB 
Note: Analyses performed on 1:4 w:v aqueous extracts. 

Chemist'' 

H17330 EP 

Date 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and ctent's estetuBlve remedy for any claim arisino, whether based in contract or tort, shit! ba limited (o the amount paid by client for analyses. 
All claims, including those tor negligence and any other cause whatsoever shail Ba deemed waived unlsss made in writing and recsived by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable 
service In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or toes of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, 
affiliates at successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether sucn claim is based upon any of Ihe above-stated reasons or otherwise- Results 
relate only to tha samples identified above. This report ahall not be reproduced except in full with wntten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. 



ARDINAL 
LABORATORIES 

PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR 
ENVIRONMENTAL PLUS, INC. 
ATTN: SHELLY TUCKER 
P.O. BOX 1558 
EUNICE, NM 88231 
FAX TO: (575)394-2601 

Receiving Date: 04/30/09 
Reporting Date: 05/04/09 
Project Owner: PPI (SANDLOT ENERGY/CANTERA) 
Project Name: SANDLOT WELLS - S E C 32 
Project Location: NOT GIVEN 

Sampling Date: 04/17/09 & 04/21/09 
Sample Type: SOIL 
Sample Condition: COOL & INTACT 
Sample Received By: ML 
Analyzed By: AB 

LAB NUMBER SAMPLE ID 

GRO 
(C 6 -C 1 0 ) 
(mg/kg) 

DRO 
(>C1 0-C2e) 

(mg/kg) 

ANALYSIS DATE 05/02/09 05/02/09 
H17330-8 RESLER YATES ST 381-5' TB <10.0 <10.0 
H17330-11 LEVERS A STATE 2 - 3' TB <10.0 <10.0 
H17330-12 LEVERS A STATE - 4' TB <10.0 19.2 
H17330-14 THOMAS ST 1 - 5' TB <10.0 <10.0 

Quality Control 485 530 
True Value QC 500 500 
% Recovery 97.0 106 
Relative Percent Difference 9.1 6.3 
METHODS: TPH GRO & DRO: EPA SW-846 8015 M 

Crferrfist , Date 

H17330TEPI 

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and diertt's exclusive remedy tor any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyst 
All claims, including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shail be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applies: 
service. In no event shall Cardinal be lisbto for incidental or consequential damages, Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by diertt. ita subsidiarii 
affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is based upon any of rho above-stated reasons or ofiierwise. Rmv 
relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories 
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Environmental Plus, Inc. 
2100 Avenue O, Eunice, NM 88231 
(SOS) 394-3481 FAX: (505) 394-2601 

P.O. Box 1558, Eunice, NM 88231 

Chain of Custody Form 
LAB: Cardinal 

Company Name Environmental Plus, Inc. sBlll̂ To*, ANALYSIS REQUEST. 

EPI Project Manager Shelly Tucker 
Mailing Address P.O. BOX 1558 
City, State, Zip Eunice New Mexico 88231 
EPI Phone#/Fax# 575-394-3481 / 575-394-2601 
Client Company PPI (Sandlot Energy/Cantera) 
Facility Name Sandlot Wells - Sec 32 
Location 
Project Reference EPI 45501-455013 . 
EPI Sampler Name Shelly Tucker 

PPI (Cantera) 
ATTN: Accounts Payable 

800 Gessner 
Houston, TX 77024 

LAB I.D. 

fl /73.3 0 - i 

SAMPLE I.D. 

MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING 

DATE TIME 
Resler Yates St 317 - 4' WH 17-Apr-09 9:20 

— 2 Resler Yates St 317 - 4" LOC 17-Apr-09 9:45 
Resler Yates St 322 • 4' WH 17-Apr-09 10:45 

Resler Yates St 367 - 4' WH 21-Apr-09 9:30 
Resler Yates St 367 • 3' FL 21-Apr-09 9:45 

— 6 Resler Yates St 370 - 4' WH 21-Apr-09 12:30 

— 7 Resler Yates St 381 • 3' WH 21-Apr-09 10:45 
8 Resler Yates St 381 • 5' TB 21-Apr-09 11:30 

Levers A2 - 5' WH 17-Apr-09 12:30 

10 Levers A2 • 5' LOC C 1 17-Apr-09 12:50 

Sampler Relinquished: » 

Relinquished by 0" 

Delivered by: 

'""9' 's%~~&. 

"Urns 

Ived By: (lab staff) f j 

Sample.Coo! & Intact 
( Yeay No 

E-mail results to: stucker@envplus.net 
REMARKS: 
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Environmental Plus, Inc. 
2100 Avenue O, Eunice, NM 88231 P.O. Box 1558, Eunice, NM 88231 

Chain of Custody Form 
LAB: Cardinal 

(505) 394-3481 FAX: (505) 394-2601 
Company Name Environmental Plus, Inc. 
EPI Project Manager Shelly Tucker 
Mailing Address P.O. BOX 1558 
City, State, Zip Eunice New Mexico 88231 
EPI Phone#/Fax# 575-394-3481 / 575-394-2601 
Client Company PPI (Sandlot Energy/Cantera) 
Facility Name Sandlot Wells - Sec 32 PPI (Cantera) 
Location ATTN: Accounts Payable 
Project Reference EPI 45501-455013 800 Gessner 
EPI Sampler Name Shelly Tucker Houston, TX 77024 

LAB I.D. SAMPLE I.D. 

Levers A Stato 2 • 3" TB 

ANALYSIS REQUEST: 

MATRIX PRESERV. SAMPLING 

DATE 

17-Apr-09 

TIME 

13:30 
LeversHState-4'TB 17-Apr-09 12:00 

- 1 3 . Thomas St 1 -4'WH 17-Apr-09 11:00 

~1A Thomas St 1 - 5* TB 17-Apr-09 11:30 

u 
6 

Welch Duke St 18 -10' WH 14-Apr-09 11:30 

10 

_ - 6 /3 
Re'ceMedBy: (lab staff) 

delivered by: SamDlftpool * Intact 

E-mail results to: stucker@envplus.net 
REMARKS: 

1 



ATTACHMENT III 
INITIAL NMOCD FORM C-141 
FINAL NMOCD FORM C-141 



District 1 
1625 N French Dr, Hobbs, NM 88240 
District I I ' 
1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
District IV 
1220 S St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resource; 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

to2 0 2008 
Form C-141 

Revised October 10,2003 

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
« District Office in accordance 
\ with Rule 116 on back 

side of form 

Release Notification and Corrective Action 
OPERATOR • Initial Report |~~1 Final Report 

Name pf Company SANDLOTT ENERGY Contact JACKIE BREWER 
Address P.O BOX 711 LOVINGTON NM 88260 Telephone No. 575-631-4592 
Facility Name WELCH DUKE # 18 Facility Type ACTIVE PRODUCTION WELLHEAD 

Surface Owner NMSLO Mineral Owner Lease No.30-015-06125 

LOCATION OF R E L E A S E 
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County 

C 28 I8S 28E 1260 NORTH 1380 WEST EDDY 

Latitude Longitude 

NATURE OF R E L E A S E 
Type ofRelease HISTORICAL Volume ofRelease N/A Volume Recovered N/A 
Source ofRelease ACCUMULATED RELEASE FROM ACTIVE WH Date and Hour of Occurrence Date and Hour of Discovery 
Was Immediate Notice Given? 

• Yes • No X Not Required 
If YES, To Whom? 

By Whom? Date and Hour 
Was a Watercourse Reached? 

• Yes X No 
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse. 

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* 

NOT APPLICABLE 

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* 
WELL HEAD LEAK AT STUFFING BOX LESS THAN 5BBLS 3FT BY 3FT RADIUS 

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* 
DUG AROUND WELLHEAD 4FT BY 6FT RADIUS APPROX. 3FT IN DEPTH 

HAULED SOIL TO CRI REFILLED WITH CLEAN SOIL 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed lo adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 

SignaturexJ\ . IfQy/TQlSXs^ 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 
• — a & — J y ' " '—' ' """ '— 

Printed NamWACKIE BREWER 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

Approved by District Supervisor: 

Title: OPERATOR Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

E-mail Address: brewer212(2jaol.com Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Date: 10-14 2008 Phone:575-631-4592 

Conditions of Approval: 
Attached • 

Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary 
NMOCD OCT % 2 2008 


